
- 1 - 

 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

THURSDAY 10TH AUGUST 2023 AT 10.30 A.M. 

 

PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, B61 8DA,   

 

 

MEMBERS: Councillors D. J. A. Forsythe, B. Kumar and B. McEldowney 

 

Reserve Member: To be determined 

 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
1. Election of Chairman for the meeting  

 
2. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  

 
3. Declarations of Interest  

 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

4. Application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Lounge, 58-60 
High Street, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 8EX (Pages 9 - 40) 
 

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting.  



- 2 - 

 
 

 

 

  

K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  

Parkside 

Market Street 

BROMSGROVE 

Worcestershire 

B61 8DA 

 

2nd August 2023 

 



- 3 - 

 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Pauline Ross 

Democratic Services Officer 

 

Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA 

Tel: 01527 881406 

Email: p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, 

please do not hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

 

 

Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when the 

Sub-Committee might have to move into closed session to consider 

exempt or confidential information.  For items that are exempt, the 

public are excluded.

mailto:p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


- 4 - 

 

 

 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to Information  
 

The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of 

press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain 

documents.  Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further 

broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act. 

 

 You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before 

the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 

Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 

which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 

of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 

electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 

all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 

items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 

attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 

Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 

has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 

concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 

Delegation. 

 

You can access the following documents: 

 

 Meeting Agendas 

 Meeting Minutes 

 The Council’s Constitution 

 

at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 

 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


                                                                                       Revised October 2022 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Premises) 
 

HEARING PROCEDURE 
 

 
1. The Chairman will open the hearing and ask Members of the 
 Sub-Committee and officers present to introduce themselves.  
 
2. The Chairman will ask all parties to the proceedings to introduce 

themselves. 
 
3. The Charman will ask all parties if they are satisfied with the 

hearing procedure to be followed. Any variation to the hearing 
procedures will be at the discretion of the Chairman. 

 
4. The Technical Officer (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory 

Services will present the report. 
 
5. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
 Technical Officer. 
 
6. The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or their representative 

to present their case and call any witnesses.  A total of 15 minutes 
will be allowed.   

 
7. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
 Applicant and/or their representative. 
 
8. The Chairman will invite the Responsible Authorities to present 

their representations.  A total of 15 minutes will be allowed.   
 
9. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
 Responsible Authorities. 
 
10. All Other Parties to the proceedings will be invited to present their 

representations or elect a spokesperson to speak on their behalf.  
A total of 15 minutes will be allowed.    

 
11. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 

parties to the proceedings to put any relevant questions to the 
Other Parties. 

 
12. The Responsible Authorities will be invited to sum up.  A total of 5 

minutes will be allowed.   
 
13. The Other Parties will be invited to sum up.  A total of 5 minutes 

will be allowed.  
 

Page 5

Appendix



                                                                                       Revised October 2022 

 
14. The Applicant and/or their representative will be invited to sum 

up. A total of 5 minutes will be allowed.  
 
15. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal 

advice to be given.  
 
16. The Chairman will close the Hearing so that the Sub-Committee 

can reach its decision in private. 
 
17. The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the 

Applicant and those parties who made representations within 5 
working days.  

 
18.  If any party to the proceedings wishes to appeal against the Sub- 
 Committee’s decision an appeal must be commenced by the 
 appellant giving a notice of appeal to the designated officer for the
 magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days beginning with the  

day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority  
of the decision which is being appealed.  

 
 
 
NB  
 
In considering any representations or notice made by a party the Sub- 
Committee may take into account documentary or other information 
produced by a party in support of their application, representations or 
notice either before the hearing or with the consent of all other parties at 
the hearing.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6

Appendix



                                                                                       Revised October 2022 

Please Note: 
 
1. Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will 

be treated on its own merits, and the Sub-Committee will take its 
decision based upon: 

 
 a) the promotion of the four licensing objectives, as given by the 

Licensing Act 2003, namely: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm;   
   

 b) Bromsgrove District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 
 
 c) guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; 

and 
 
 d) the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
        e) The report presented to the Sub-Committee by the Technical 
            Officer, and all relevant written and oral representations.  
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Appendix



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

10TH AUGUST 2023 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

LOUNGE, 58 – 60 HIGH STREET, BROMSGROVE, WORCS, B61 8EX 
 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Contact Officer: Dave Etheridge 

Principal Licensing Officer 

01905 822799 

enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: Sanders Park 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Application Form 

Appendix 2 – Plan Provided with Application 

Appendix 3 – Police / Applicant Agreement 

Appendix 4 – Representations from other person 

Appendix 5 – Further submission from other person 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1. To consider and determine an application for grant of a premises licence in respect of 
 
Lounge 
58 - 60 High Street 
Bromsgrove 
Worcestershire 
B61 8EX 
 

1.2 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1. On 28 June 2023 an application was received from Loungers UK Ltd for grant of a 

premises licence in respect of: 
 
Lounge, 58 - 60 High Street, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 8EX 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

  
2.2. The application contained all the requisite documentation including the fee and a plan 

of the premises.  The plan of the premises can be seen at Appendix 2.   The plan 
shows that, as well as the internal areas, the premises that is subject to the application 
includes a small outdoor area on the High Street. 
 

2.3. It can be confirmed that the application has been advertised in accordance with the 
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations and that the 
application has also been served on all responsible authorities. 
 

2.4. The applicant is applying for the following licensable activities: - 
 

 
Activity 
 

Days From  To Indoors/Outdoors 

 
Late Night Refreshment 

 
Everyday 

 
23:00 

 
- 

 
00:30 

 
Both 

 
 
Sale of Alcohol 

 
Everyday 

 
10:00 

 
- 

 
00:00 

 
Both 

 
 
 

2.5. The designated premises supervisor identified in the application is Vesela Emilova 
Mihaylova. 
 

2.6. The premises that is subject to the application is currently trading as a branch of the 
health and beauty retailer Superdrug. 
 
 
 

3. REPRESENTATIONS 
 
 
RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 
 

3.1 A representation was initially received in respect of the application from West Mercia 
Police.  However subsequent discussions between the applicant’s representatives and 
the Police concluded with an agreement being reached that has led to the Police 
deciding to withdraw their representation. 
 

3.2 This agreement relates to amendments being made to the applicant’s operating 
schedule.  Specifically, the applicant and Police have agreed to a small amendment 
being made to the wording of one of the steps the applicant has proposed to take to 
promote the licensing objectives, and the inclusion of a number of further steps that 
the applicant will take in order to promote the licensing objectives. Details of the 
amendments that the applicant has agreed to make to their operating schedule can be 
seen at Appendix 3. 
 

3.3 Conditions that are consistent with the applicant’s operating schedule, as amended by 
agreement with West Mercia Police, would be attached to any premises licence 
granted by the Sub-Committee should Members decide to grant the application in 
whole or in part. 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



 

 

3.4 No other responsible authorities have made relevant representations in respect of the 
application. 

 
 
 

OTHER PERSONS 
 

3.5 A representation was also received from another person.  This representation raises 
concerns about the impact that granting the application would have on the prevention 
of public nuisance licensing objective.   

 
3.6 A copy of the representation that has been received from the other person can be 

seen at Appendix 4. 
 

3.7 Having received a notice giving details of the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing, the 
person who made the representation contacted officers to advise that they could not 
attend the hearing.  They did however make further written submissions which amplify 
their original representation.  These further submissions can be seen at Appendix 5. 
 
 
 

4 LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1 The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

under the Licensing Act 2003.   
 
4.2 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available to download from the 

Council’s website or to request a hard copy, contact Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services on 01905 822799 or email enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk  

 

 

 
5 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to the 

promotion of the licensing objectives which are: 
 

  the prevention of crime and disorder; 

  public safety; 

  the prevention of public nuisance; 

  the protection of children from harm. 
 
5.2 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to the 

guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
5.3 The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and the 

evidence it hears. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

mailto:wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk


 

 

5.4 The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 

(a) Grant the application as requested 
 
(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to 

them. 
 
(c)  Reject the application in whole or in part. 

 
 
5.5 The Sub-Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject 

the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it desirable to do 
so. It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
5.6 All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in writing 

within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing. 
 
5.7 Any party aggrieved by a decision taken by the Sub-Committee may appeal against 

the decision to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of being notified of the decision 
in writing. 

 
5.8 The hearing should be conducted in accordance with the agreed procedure. 

 

 
6 FOR DECISION 

 
 
6.1 The Sub-Committee must consider and determine the application. 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 

 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 

 

I/We Loungers UK Ltd 

         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 

described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the 

relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Part 1 – Premises details 

  

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

Lounge, 58-60 High Street 

Post town Bromsgrove Postcode B61 8EX 

 

Telephone number at premises (if any)         

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £37,000 

 

Part 2 - Applicant details 

 

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as        Please tick as appropriate 

 

a) an individual or individuals *  please complete section (A) 

b) a person other than an individual *   

 i as a limited company/limited liability 

partnership 

 please complete section (B) 

 ii as a partnership (other than limited 

liability) 

 please complete section (B) 

 iii as an unincorpor
[...]
te of birth                                   I am 18 years old or 

over 
 Please tick yes 

Nationality        

Current postal address 

if different from 

premises address 

      

Post town       Postcode       

Daytime contact telephone number       

E-mail address 

(optional) 
      

 

 

(B) OTHER APPLICANTS 

 

Please provide name and registered address of applicant in full.  Where appropriate please 

give any registered number.  In the case of a partnership or other joint venture (other than a 

body corporate), please give the name and address of each party concerned. 

 

Name 

Loungers UK Ltd 

Address 

26 Baldwin Street, Bristol, BS1 1SE 

Registered number (where applicable) 

04595806 

Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporated association etc.) 

Company 

Telephone number (if any)  

      

E-mail address (optional) 

      

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 

Part 3 Operating Schedule 

When do you want the premises licence to start? 
DD MM YYYY 

2  1  0  7  2  0  2  3  
 

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, 

when do you want it to end? 

DD MM YYYY 

                
 

 

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1) 

A food led cafe bar to located on High Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8EX. 

 

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any 

one time, please state the number expected to attend. 
      

 

 

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises? 

 

(please see sections 1 and 14 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003) 

 

Provision of regulated entertainment (please read guidance note 2)         
Please tick all that 

apply 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)  

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)  

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)  

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)  

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in
[...]
identification of every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV system shall 
continually record whilst the premises is open for licensable activities and during all times 
when customers remain on the premises. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum 
period of 31 days with date and time stamping. Viewing of recordings shall be made 
available immediately upon the request of Police or authorised officer throughout the entire 
31 day period.  
 
Amended text agreed between applicant and West Mercia Police: 
 
The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive CCTV system as per the minimum 

requirements of the Police Licensing Team. All entry and exit points will be covered enabling 

frontal identification of every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV system shall 

continually record whilst the premises is open for licensable activities and during all times 

when customers remain on the premises. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum 

period of 31 days with date and time stamping. Viewing of recordings shall be made 

available within 48 hours of a request from the police or authorised officer throughout the 

entire 31-day period. 

 
 
Additional Steps Agreed by the applicant to promote the licensing objectives: 
 
 

• SIA staff to be employed/used when it is deemed to be suitable by a risk 
assessment. Such assessments would also be kept on site and should be accessible 
by police, the local authority or any other relevant authority when requested  

 

• Signage informing customers of the age verification policy adopted at the premises 
will be prominently displayed. 

 

• All staff engaged or to be engaged in the sale of alcohol on the premises shall 

receive appropriate training, such training to cover age restricted sales. 

 

• Induction training must be completed and documented prior to the sale of alcohol by 

the staff member. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4



 

• Refresher/reinforcement training must be completed
[...]
 email originated from outside of the organisation 

STOP  : Were you expecting this email? Does it look genuine? 

THINK : Before you CLICK on any links or OPEN any attachments. 

 
  

Dear Dave Etheridge 
 
 
 

I am writing to you in response to your email dated 26th July. 
I greatly appreciate you responding and inviting me to attend the hearing regarding the 
application by Loungers UK Ltd for the grant of a premises license on Thursday 10th August. 
Unfortunately I am unable to attend but desperetky wish our points to be taken into 
consideration. As direct residents of 58a 58b and 60a high street we are directly above the 
planned premises change. All three properties have young children residing within them and 
bedrooms on the front directly above the planned premises. Now we do not object to the 
licensee completely but greatly want the hours to be reconsidered and feel a midnight license 
7days a week is hugely unfair and unreasonable. It’s already causing huge stress and anxiety at 
the proposed increase in noise, and drinking behaviour.  
Is it possible that our concerns are raised and maybe reconsidered closing hours of 8/9pm in the 
week 10pm at weekend. Could this be presented as a proposal at the hearing? We have resided 
in these premises for nearly ten years, purposefully choosing to live in a premises that was retail 
below so that the opening hours wouldn’t impose on family life. 
I greatly appreciate your time in reading and considering this and if I can be of any more help 
please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
 
 

Kind regards 

Sophie  
07940520396 
  
Sent from my iPhone 

Page 39

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	4 Application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Lounge, 58-60 High Street, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 8EX
	Appendix 1 - Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence
	Appendix 2 - Plan submitted alongside application
	Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee 
10th August 2023 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 10TH AUGUST 2023, AT 10.35 A.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors D. J. A. Forsythe, B. Kumar and B. McEldowney 
 

 Also in attendance: Mr. R. Botkai, Winckworth Sherwood LLP, 
legal representative for the applicant and Ms. V. Mihaylova, 
Operations Manager and named Designated Premises Supervisor 
on the application. 
  

 Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. D. Etheridge and Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

5/23   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor B. McEldowney be appointed Chairman of 
the Sub-Committee. 
 

6/23   APOLOGIES 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

7/23   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

8/23   APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF LOUNGE, 58-60 HIGH STREET, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 8EX 
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor opened the Hearing and asked for 
nominations for Chairman of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman then welcomed everyone to the Hearing and asked all 
parties present to provide a brief introduction.  
 
The Sub-Committee then considered an application for a Premises 
Licence, in respect of Lounge, 58-60 High Street, Bromsgrove, 
Worcestershire, B61 8EX. 
 
The application was subject to a Hearing in light of a representation 
received and a further written representation. The basis of the 
representation was on the grounds of public nuisance. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
10th August 2023 

 
 

The Principal Officer (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS) presented his report and in doing so drew Members’ attention to 
the application and supporting documentation, as detailed at Appendices 
1 and 2 to the report. 
 
Members were informed that a representation was initially received from  
one of the Responsible Authorities, namely West Mercia Police. 
 
However subsequent discussions between the applicant’s 
representatives and the Police had concluded with an agreement being 
reached that had led the Police to withdraw their representation. 

 
This agreement related to amendments being made to the applicant’s  
operating schedule. Specifically, the applicant and the Police had agreed  
to a small amendment being made to the wording of one of the steps the  
applicant proposed to take to promote the licensing objectives; and the  
inclusion of a number of further steps that the applicant would take in  
order to promote the licensing objectives. Details of the amendments  
that the applicant had agreed to make to their operating schedule was 
 attached at Appendix 3 to the report.  

 
Conditions that were consistent with the applicant’s operating schedule, 
as amended by agreement with West Mercia Police, would be attached 
to any premises licence should Sub-Committee Members be minded to 
grant the application in whole or in part. 
 
Members were further informed that ‘Other Persons’ had submitted a 
representation with regard to Public Nuisance. Then having been given 
notice of the Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing, had made a further 
written submission, as they were unable to attend the Sub-Committee 
Hearing, as detailed on Appendices 4 and 5 to the report. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Principal Officer 
(Licensing), WRS confirmed that the premises that was subject to the 
application (Superdrug) was still currently trading and that he had no 
information as to when they would cease trading.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman the applicant’s legal representative, Mr. 
R. Botkai, Winckworth Sherwood LLP, addressed Sub-Committee 
Members. 
 
Mr. Botkai took the opportunity to thank the Principal Officer (Licensing), 
WRS for acting as a good conduit when liaising with the Police and the 
person who had submitted a representation.  
 
Mr. Botkai informed Members that there were around 200 Loungers 
licensed premises to date. Not all premises were known as ‘Lounge’, 
they were called different names, as would the premises in Bromsgrove 
High Street; should a premises licence be granted. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
10th August 2023 

 
 

‘Loungers’ were informal neighbourhood cafés / bars with a good menu 
for breakfast, brunch, lunch and early evening, it was not a late night 
drinking venue. Currently Superdrug were still trading and the new 
Lounge premises was due to be opened in February 2024. 
 
The premises would look to open until 11:00pm Sunday to Thursday and 
midnight Friday to Saturday, to include late night refreshments of hot 
food and drinks.  
 
There would be no loud music only background music. Seating outside 
would accommodate seven tables with four chairs at each table. The 
outside seating area was important for people with disabilities to access, 
thus providing people with disabilities greater flexibility to attend the 
venue. Staff would follow procedures in order to ensure that the outside 
seating area was kept clean and tidy. Members were reassured that the 
outside seating area would not be used after 11:00pm. The tables and 
chairs would remain outside and then stored inside the premises after 
the premises had closed. 
 
It would be a responsible venue. It was not going to be a bar or vertical 
drinking venue. Staff would look to maintain a good working relationship 
with those living above the existing property. 
 
The premises would be a credit to the High Street, which had lots of 
empty units, and would bring a fresh look and dining option for families.  
 
Loungers recruited locally and would look to employ between 25/28 staff 
members. 
 
The application was within the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
and the Secretary of State guidance under the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
The applicant had consulted with the Police and conditions agreed, as 
highlighted by the Principal Officer (Licensing), WRS.  
 
In response to questions from Sub-Committee Members, Mr. Botkai 
explained the following: - 
 

 The hours applied for would provide some flexibility for nights 
when the premises proved to be busy during different times of the 
year.  

 There would be no service to the outside seating area after 
11:00pm. 

 The whole remit of the premises was family orientated with a café 
/ dining venue. It would not be a cheap place to drink. Disorder 
was not something that had been experienced in a ‘Lounge’ 
venue. The premises would therefore be low risk with the sort of 
clientele visiting the premises.  

 He would welcome the idea of working with the residents who 
lived above the premises and maybe this was something that the 
Principal Officer (Licensing), WRS could facilitate.  



Licensing Sub-Committee 
10th August 2023 

 
 

 Standard Incident Logs would be used.  
 
Ms. V. Mihaylova, Operations Manager, further added that she had 
worked with Loungers for over seven years and 6 years as a General 
Manager. Loungers did not attract disruptive crowds. Middle aged 
people and families visited Loungers premises; hence the reason she 
enjoyed working with Loungers as their premises did not attract a 
disruptive crowd.  
 
With the agreement of the Chairman, the Council’s Legal Advisor took 
the opportunity to comment that specific contact details could be made 
available to the resident who lived above the premises, in order to 
maintain a line of communication with Ms. Mihaylova, as the named 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS).  
  
In response to further questions from Sub-Committee Members in 
respect of other empty properties on the High Street not being applied 
for, Mr. Botkai stated that he had no idea why. However, the company 
acquisitions would have scoped the following: - 
 

 What premises were available.  

 The size of the premises. 

 The outside seating area. 
 
With regard to staff training, there was different types of training; training 
for managers, front of house staff, kitchen staff and development training 
for staff who wanted to grow and progress. 
 
Ms. Mihaylova further responded with regard to disruptive clients and 
stated that staff would follow a procedure, which would initially involve 
asking anyone being disruptive to leave the premises. If they did not 
leave the premises then the Police would be contacted for assistance, if 
needed. However, Ms. Mihaylova reiterated that this did not usually 
happen with the sort of clients that visited Loungers premises.  
 
Mr. Botkai further added that Security Industry Authority (SIA) staff 
would be employed / used when it was deemed necessary, as agreed 
on the agreement reached with West Mercia Police, as detailed on page 
35 of the main agenda report. Members should look to the Police as the 
main source of any Crime and Disorder, and none had been identified. 
Mr. Botkai commented that it could be detrimental to the proposed 
premises should SIA staff be visible outside of the premises on a regular 
basis, people may not want to visit such premises. SIA staff were 
generally not needed at these sort of venues (Loungers) and he did not 
expect SIA staff to be required.  
 
Ms. Mihaylova further highlighted that Loungers tended not to have live 
music, they did host open mike nights, but not DJ’s or live music events. 
 
Mr. Botkai and Ms. Mihaylova further responded to questions from the 
Chairman on drink spiking; whereby Ms. Mihaylova explained that 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
10th August 2023 

 
 

customers were usually served at their tables. Each Loungers venue 
also operated schemes such as “Ask Angela”. 
 
Mr. Botkai further added that people seated outside would be using 
glasses and not plastic glasses, however, they would receive waiter / 
waitress service. Anyone leaving from inside the premises would be 
asked not to carry any glassware outside. Loungers premises did not 
usually have an issue with underage sales, as clients were usually 
dining. 
 
Mr. Botkai responded to the Chairman with regards to CCTV and the 
method of providing CCTV footage to the Police, and in doing so 
highlighted that methods of providing CCTV footage to the Police 
changed all the time.  
 
In response to the Chairman with regard to any potential noise 
emanating from the premises to the residents living above the premises. 
Mr. Botkai informed Members that he was unsure as to what sound 
proofing would be installed in the premises, but he was sure that any 
potential noise nuisance would be considered as they would not want 
any complaints. 
 
Mr. Botkai responded to further questions about staff first aid training 
and a Bleed Control Kit being kept on the premises.  
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor took the opportunity to briefly explain the 
Bleed Control Kit initiative being undertaken by WRS and suggested that 
Mr. Botkai and Ms. Mihaylova could seek further information from the 
Principal Officer (Licensing) WRS, should Members be minded to grant 
a premises licence. 
  
At the invitation of the Chairman to sum up, Mr. Botkai asked Sub-
Committee Members to grant the premises licence, as per the operating 
schedule and the agreement reached with West Mercia Police. Should 
Members be minded to vary the operating schedule or add conditions, 
then he would appreciate Sub-Committee Members letting him know 
before the Hearing ended.  
 
The Hearing stood adjourned from 11:14 hours until 11:18 hours in order 
for Sub-Committee Members to consider if they had received all of the 
information required to make a decision. 
 
Having had regard to: 
 

 The licensing objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003. 

 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 The Guidance issued under section 182 of the 2003 Act. 

 The report presented by the Principal Officer (Licensing), 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services. 

 The application and representations made at the Hearing by Mr. 
R. Botkai, Winckworth Sherwood LLP, legal representative; and 



Licensing Sub-Committee 
10th August 2023 

 
 

Ms. V. Mihaylova, Operations Manager/ Designated Premises 
Supervisor. 

 The written representations included in the report, made on behalf 
of residents. 

 
The Sub-Committee decided to grant the application for a premises 
licence in the terms as set out in the application with the amended text 
as agreed between the applicant and West Mercia Police. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 11.18 a.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


